before any other out-of-court dispute settlement body or court; 

h. a statement demonstrating the User’s legitimate interest in resolving the 

Dispute; the User does not have a legitimate interest if the User is clearly acting 

in bad faith, or if the content Moderation Measure is more than three hundred 

sixty-five (365) days in the past. Bad faith is also usually present when a User 

deliberately and repeatedly disseminates clearly Illegal Content in order to 

burden the Respondent with the fees charged by the Body; 

i. a declaration of consent to the processing of the User’s personal data and to

[...]

e. the Complaint is not directed against a Moderation Measure laid out in 

Art. 2 No. 1 lit. d; 

f. the Complainant acts in bad faith within the meaning of Art. 5 No. 2 lit. h 

sentence 2; 

g. the Complainant did not submit the Complaint within three hundred sixty-five 

(365) days after his content was moderated. 

Article 7 

Notices to the Parties 

1. If the Body deems the Complaint to be admissible based on the information provided 

by the Complainant, the Body shall inform the Parties: 

a. that an admissible Complaint has been submitted to the Body;